presented in the pro forma statements and the difference could be significant.

15

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

   The pro forma statements have been derived from the historical consolidated financial statements of Halo and
Unify and are qualified in their entirety by reference to, and should be read in conjunction with, such historical
consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto.
   The pro forma statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to be indicative of the
operating results or financial position that would have actually occurred if the acquisition of Unify by Halo had
occurred on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position of
Halo subsequent to its acquisition of Unify.

16

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

Halo Technology Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet

March 31, 2006
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Purchase Halo
Halo(A) Unify(B) Conditions(C) Accounting Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,749,926 $ 2,729,170 $ � $ � $ 4,479,096
Marketable Securities 33,800 � � � 33,800
Accounts receivable, net
of allowance for doubtful
accounts 3,993,731 2,673,676 � � 6,667,407
Due from Platinum
Equity, LLC 465,000 � � � 465,000
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 873,006 618,100 � � 1,491,106

Total current assets 7,115,463 6,020,946 � � 13,136,409
Property and equipment,
net 288,335 301,585 � � 589,920
Deferred financing costs,
net 1,653,701 � � � 1,653,701
Intangible assets, net of
accumulated amortization 24,302,862 242,667 � 5,600,808(F) 30,146,336
Goodwill 31,517,696 1,405,111 � 7,929,990(F) 40,852,797
Investment and other
assets 168,179 412,103 � � 580,282

Total assets $ 65,046,236 $ 8,382,411 $ � $ 13,530,798 $ 86,959,445

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of senior
notes payable $ 500,063 $ � $ � $ � $ 500,063
Accounts payable 1,929,685 160,764 � � 2,090,449
Accrued expenses 6,091,890 1,325,816 (93,333)(D) 275,000(F) 7,599,373
Note payable to Platinum
Equity, LLC 1,750,000 � � � 1,750,000
Notes payable 3,346,870 811,955 (3,225,000)(D) � 933,825
Deferred revenue 14,085,877 3,361,788 � (1,633,565)(F) 15,814,100
Due to ISIS 1,243,712 � � � 1,243,712

Total current liabilities 28,948,097 5,660,323 (3,318,333) (1,358,565) 29,931,522

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 32

Subordinate notes payable 1,695,004 � � � 1,695,004
Senior notes payable 21,481,806 � � � 21,481,806
Other long term liabilities 42,499 699,762 � � 742,261

Total liabilities 52,167,406 6,360,085 (3,318,333) (1,358,565) 53,850,593
Commitments and
contingencies � � � � �
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock (Canadian
subsidiary) 2 � � � 2
Series C Preferred Stock 13,362,688 � (13,362,688)(E) � �
Series D Preferred Stock 7,840,909 � (7,840,909)(E) � �
Shares of Common Stock
to be issued for accrued
dividends on Series C
Preferred Stock 412,399 � � � 412,399
Shares of Common Stock
to be issued for accrued
interest on subordinate
debt 104,167 � � � 104,167
Common stock 81 29,373 27(D) 128(F) 448

212(E) (29,373)(G)
Additional paid-in-capital 67,548,896 63,885,760 5,110,691(D) 16,911,561(F) 110,774,533

21,203,385(E) (63,885,760)(G)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (48,072) 23,888 � (23,888)(G) (48,072)
Accumulated deficit (76,342,240) (61,916,695) (1,792,385)(D) 61,916,695(G) (78,134,625)

Total stockholders� equity 12,878,830 2,022,326 3,318,333 14,889,363 33,108,852

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 65,046,236 $ 8,382,411 $ � $ 13,530,798 $ 86,959,445

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.

17

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
   (A) Reflects the historical financial position of the Company at March 31, 2006.
   (B) Reflects the historical financial position of Unify at January 31, 2006.
   (C) Pro forma adjustments for the conditions to be met before closing this acquisition per the Merger Agreement.
   (D) Certain existing Halo convertible notes are to be converted to Halo�s common stock. As of March 31, 2006,

[…]

(2) Unify�s number of shares underlying the warrants outstanding as of 1/31/06 was 2,703,991. These warrants were
fully vested and are converted into 993,176 Halo warrants whose FMV was estimated to be $786,772.

Allocation of Purchase Price:

Assets:
Unify�s historical assets $ 8,382,411
Write-up of intangible assets consisting of developed technologies and customer relationships 5,600,808
Write-up of goodwill 7,929,990
Liabilities:
Unify�s historical liabilities (6,360,085)
Adjustment of deferred revenue to fair market value 1,633,565

Total purchase price $ 17,186,689

Details of Intangible Assets Acquired:

Estimated FMV Estimated Life

Trade name $ 171,867 7 Years
Developed technology 2,234,270 7 Years
Customer relationships 3,437,338 7 Years

Total intangible assets acquired $ 5,843,475

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 35

   (G) Unify�s stockholder�s equity related to the pre-acquisition period is eliminated.
19

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

Halo Technology Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations

Nine Months ended March 31, 2006
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Halo Pro
Halo(H) Unify(I) Adjustments Forma

Revenue
Licenses $ 4,556,387 $ 3,443,802 $ � $ 8,000,189
Services 12,230,196 4,365,229 � 16,595,425

Total revenues 16,786,583 7,809,031 � 24,595,614
Cost of revenue

Cost of license 925,872 355,207 239,386(K) 1,520,465
Cost of services 2,462,574 1,358,429 � 3,821,003

Total cost of revenues 3,388,446 1,713,636 239,386 5,341,468
Gross Profit 13,398,137 6,095,395 (239,386) 19,254,146
Product development 4,294,336 2,067,715 � 6,362,051
Sales, marketing and business
development 5,403,501 3,086,721 � 8,490,222
General and administrative 8,187,431 1,668,588 111,732(J) 9,967,751
Amortization of intangibles 1,441,774 90,999 386,701(K) 1,919,474

Loss before interest (5,928,905) (818,628) (737,819) (7,485,352)
Interest (expense) income (6,592,164) 23,720 349,679(L) (6,218,765)

Loss before income taxes (12,521,069) (794,908) (388,140) (13,704,117)
Income taxes (171,786) � �(M) (171,786)

Net Loss $ (12,692,855) $ (794,908) $ (388,140) $ (13,875,903)

Computation of loss applicable to
Common Shareholders
Net loss before Preferred dividends $ (12,692,855) $ (794,908) $ (388,140) $ (13,875,903)
Preferred dividends (1,069,162) � � (1,069,162)

Loss attributable to common stockholders $ (13,762,017) $ (794,908) $ (388,140) $ (14,945,065)

Basic and diluted loss per share pro forma $ (2.97) $ (0.37)

Weighted average shares outstanding pro
forma 4,637,578 40,536,575(N)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statement

20

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 37

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Halo Technology Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations

Year ended June 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Halo Pro
Halo(H) Unify(I) Adjustments Forma

Revenue
Licenses $ 2,986,752 $ 5,210,035 $ � $ 8,196,787
Services 2,137,170 6,085,751 � 8,222,921

Total revenues 5,123,922 11,295,786 � 16,419,708
Cost of revenue

Cost of license 449,073 392,040 319,181(K) 1,160,294
Cost of services 396,490 1,290,641 � 1,687,131

Total cost of revenues 845,563 1,682,681 319,181 2,847,425
Gross Profit 4,278,359 9,613,105 (319,181) 13,572,283
Product development 1,589,099 2,825,834 � 4,414,933
Sales, marketing and business
development 3,652,117 6,231,706 � 9,883,823
General and administrative 4,042,702 2,537,618 146,235(J) 6,726,555
Amortization of intangibles 648,041 60,666 515,601(K) 1,224,308
Late filing penalty 1,033,500 � � 1,033,500
Intangible impairment 62,917 � � 62,917
Goodwill impairment 3,893,294 � � 3,893,294

Loss before interest (10,643,311) (2,042,719) (981,017) (13,667,047)
Interest (expense) income (4,631,683) 54,635 0(L) 4,577,048

Loss before income taxes (15,274,994) (1,988,084) (981,017) (18,244,095)
Income taxes (97,945) (14,002) �(M) (111,947)

Net Loss $ (15,372,939) $ (2,002,086) $ (981,017) $ (18,356,042)

Computation of loss applicable to
Common Shareholders
Net loss before beneficial conversion �
Preferred dividends $ (15,372,939) $ (2,002,086) $ (981,017) $ (18,356,042)
Beneficial conversion � Preferred
dividends (7,510,590) � � (7,510,590)

Loss attributable to common
stockholders $ (22,883,529) $ (2,002,086) $ (981,017) $ (25,866,632)

Basic and diluted loss per share pro
forma $ (11.97) $ (0.68)

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 39

Weighted average shares outstanding pro
forma 1,912,033 $ 37,810,930(U)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.

21

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

   (H) Reflects the Company�s historical statement of operations for the nine months ended March 31, 2006 and the

[…]

consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto. The historical consolidated financial statements of
InfoNow are contained in reports and other information filed by InfoNow with the Securities and Exchange
Commission. The Securities and Exchange Commission maintains a website that contains such reports and other
information which may be accessed at http://www.sec.gov.
   The pro forma statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to be indicative of the
operating results or financial position that would have actually occurred if the acquisitions of Unify and InfoNow by
Halo had occurred on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial
position of Halo subsequent to its acquisition of Unify and InfoNow.

23

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

HALO TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2006
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma
Pro Forma Adjustments Adjustment

Purchase Purchase Halo
Halo(A) Unify(B) Conditions(C) Accounting InfoNow(H) Accounting Pro Forma

Assets
Current
Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 1,749,926 $ 2,729,170 $ � $ � $ 1,670,922 $ (6,410)(I) $ 6,143,608
Marketable
Securities 33,800 � � � � � 33,800
Accounts
receivable,
net of
allowance for
doubtful
accounts 3,993,731 2,673,676 � � 1,105,616 � 7,773,023
Due from
Platinum
Equity, LLC 465,000 � � � � � 465,000
Prepaid
expenses and
other current
assets 873,006 618,100 � � 432,040 � 1,923,146

Total current
assets 7,115,463 6,020,946 � � 3,208,578 (6,410) 16,338,577
Property and
equipment,
net 288,335 301,585 � � 327,692 � 917,612
Deferred
financing
costs, net 1,653,701 � � � � � 1,653,701
Intangible
assets, net of
accumulated
amortization 24,302,862 242,667 � 5,600,808(F) 792,352 1,765,103(I) 32,703,791
Goodwill 31,517,696 1,405,111 � 7,929,990(F) � 4,279,766(I) 45,132,563
Investment
and other
assets 168,179 412,103 � � � � 580,282

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 43

Total assets $ 65,046,236 $ 8,382,411 $ � $ 13,530,798 $ 4,328,622 $ 6,038,459 $ 97,326,526

Liabilities
and
stockholders�
equity
Current
liabilities:
Current
portion of
senior notes
payable $ 500,063 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 500,063
Accounts
payable 1,929,685 160,764 � � 1,227,462 � 3,317,911
Accrued
expenses 6,091,890 1,325,816 (93,333)(D) 275,000(F) 308,924 275,000(I) 8,183,297
Note payable
to Platinum
Equity, LLC 1,750,000 � � � � � 1,750,000
Notes payable 3,346,870 811,955 (3,225,000)(D) � � � 933,825
Deferred
revenue 14,085,877 3,361,788 � (1,633,565)(F) 1,665,878 (474,775)(I) 17,005,203
Due to ISIS 1,243,712 � � � � � 1,243,712

Total current
liabilities 28,948,097 5,660,323 (3,318,333) (1,358,565) 3,202,264 (199,775) 32,934,011
Subordinate
notes payable 1,695,004 � � � � � 1,695,004
Senior notes
payable 21,481,806 � � � � � 21,481,806
Other long
term
liabilities 42,499 699,762 � � 148,087 (24,011)(I) 866,337

Total
liabilities 52,167,406 6,360,085 (3,318,333) (1,358,565) 3,350,351 (223,786) 56,977,158
Commitments
and
contingencies � � � � � � �
Stockholders�
equity:
Preferred
stock
(Canadian
subsidiary) 2 � � � � � 2
Series C
Preferred
Stock 13,362,688 � (13,362,688)(E) � � � �
Series D
Preferred
Stock 7,840,909 � (7,840,909)(E) � � � �

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 44

Shares of
Common
Stock to be
issued for
accrued
dividends on
Series C
Preferred
Stock 412,399 � � � � � 412,399
Shares of
Common
Stock to be
issued for
accrued
interest on
subordinate
debt 104,167 � � � � � 104,167
Common
stock 81 29,373 27(D) 128(F) 10,157 60(I) 508

212(E) (29,373)(G) (10,157)(J)
Additional
paid-in-capital 67,548,896 63,885,760 5,110,691(D) 16,911,561(F) 40,172,116 7,240,456(I) 118,014,989

21,203,385(E) (63,885,760)(G) (40,172,116)(J)
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
loss (48,072) 23,888 � (23,888)(G) � � (48,072)
Accumulated
deficit (76,342,240) (61,916,695) (1,792,385)(D) 61,916,695(G) (39,204,002) 39,204,002(J) (78,134,625) )

Total
stockholders�
equity 12,878,830 2,022,326 3,318,333 14,889,363 978,271 6,262,245 40,349,368

Total
liabilities
and
stockholders�
equity $ 65,046,236 $ 8,382,411 $ � $ 13,530,798 $ 4,328,622 $ 6,038,459 $ 97,326,526

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.

24

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)
   (A) Reflects the historical financial position of the Company at March 31, 2006.
Acquisition
   (B) Reflects the historical financial position of Unify at January 31, 2006.
   (C) Pro forma adjustments for the conditions to be met before closing this acquisition per the Merger Agreement.
   (D) Certain existing Halo convertible notes are to be converted to Halo�s common stock. As of March 31, 2006,

[…]

* The estimated purchase prices by category: cash $6,410; common stock $7,240,516 (6,033,763 shares); and
transaction costs $275,000.

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 47

   (J) InfoNow�s stockholder�s equity related to the pre-acquisition period is eliminated.
26

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
(Unaudited) � (Continued)

Allocation of Purchase Price:

Assets:
InfoNow�s historical assets $ 4,328,622
Write-up of intangible assets consisting of developed technologies and customer relationships 1,765,103
Recording of goodwill 4,279,766
Liabilities:
InfoNow�s historical liabilities ($24,011 of long-term liabilities) (3,350,351)
Adjustment of deferred revenue to fair market value ($24,011 long term) 498,786

Total purchase price $ 7,521,926

27

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

HALO TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2006
(Unaudited)

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma Halo

Halo(K) Unify(L) Adjustments InfoNow(Q) Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue
Licenses $ 4,556,387 $ 3,443,802 $ � $ � $ � $ 8,000,189
Services 12,230,196 4,365,229 � 6,490,580 � 23,086,005

Total revenues 16,786,583 7,809,031 � 6,490,580 � 31,086,194
Cost of revenue
Cost of license 925,872 355,207 239,386(M) � 104,770(R) 1,625,235
Cost of services 2,462,574 1,358,429 � 4,188,835 � 8,009,838

Total cost of
revenues 3,388,446 1,713,636 239,386 4,188,835 104,770 9,635,073

Gross Profit 13,398,137 6,095,395 (239,386) 2,301,745 (104,770) 21,451,121
Product
development 4,294,336 2,067,715 � 448,295 � 6,810,346
Sales, marketing
and business
development 5,403,501 3,086,721 � 741,075 � 9,231,297
General and
administrative 8,187,431 1,668,588 111,732(N) 1,773,604 � 11,741,355
Amortization of
intangibles 1,441,774 90,999 386,701(M) � 169,243(R) 2,088,717

Loss before interest (5,928,905) (818,628) (737,819) (661,229) (274,013) (8,420,594)
Interest (expense)
income (6,592,164) 23,720 (349,679)(O) 63,311 � (6,155,454)

Loss before income
taxes (12,521,069) (794,908) (388,140) (597,919) (274,013) (14,576,048)
Income taxes (171,786) � �(P) � �(S) (171,786)

Net Loss $ (12,692,855) $ (794,908) $ (388,140) $ (597,919) $ (274,013) $ (14,747,834)

Computation of
loss applicable to
Common
Shareholders
Net loss before
Preferred dividends $ (12,692,855) $ (794,908) $ (388,140) $ (597,919) $ (274,013) $ (14,747,834)
Preferred dividends (1,069,162) � � � � (1,069,162)

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 50

Loss attributable to
common
stockholders $ (13,762,017) $ (794,908) $ (388,140) $ (597,919) $ (274,013) $ (15,816,996)

Basic and diluted
loss per share pro
forma $ (2.97) $ (0.34)

Weighted average
shares outstanding
pro forma 4,637,578 46,570,238(T)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.

28

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

HALO TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year ended June 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma Halo

Halo(K) Unify(L) Adjustments InfoNow(Q) Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue
Licenses $ 2,986,752 $ 5,210,035 $ � $ � $ 8,196,787
Services 2,137,170 6,085,751 � 9,501,411 � 17,724,332

Total
revenues 5,123,922 11,295,786 � 9,501,411 � 25,921,119

Cost of revenue
Cost of license 449,073 392,040 319,181(M) � 139,693(R) 1,299,987
Cost of services 396,490 1,290,641 � 6,177,554 � 7,864,685

Total cost of
revenues 845,563 1,682,681 319,181 6,177,554 139,693 9,164,672

Gross Profit 4,278,359 9,613,105 (319,181) 3,323,857 (139,693) 16,756,446
Product
development 1,589,099 2,825,834 � 865,067 � 5,280,000
Sales, marketing
and business
development 3,652,117 6,231,706 � 1,534,301 � 11,418,124
General and
administrative 4,042,702 2,537,618 146,235(N) 3,002,134 � 9,728,689
Amortization of
intangibles 648,041 60,666 515,601(M) � 225,658(R) 1,449,966
Late filing
penalty 1,033,500 � � � � 1,033,500
Intangible
impairment 62,917 � � � � 62,917
Goodwill
impairment 3,893,294 � � � � 3,893,294

Loss before
interest (10,643,311) (2,042,719) (981,017) (2,077,645) (365,351) (16,110,043)
Interest (expense)
income (4,631,683) 54,635 0(O) 47,859 � (4,529,189)

Loss before
income taxes (15,274,994) (1,988,084) (981,017) (2,029,786) (365,351) (20,639,232)
Income taxes (97,945) (14,002) �(P) � �(S) (111,947)

Net Loss $ (15,372,939) $ (2,002,086) $ (981,017) $ (2,029,786) $ (365,351) $ (20,751,179)

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 52

Computation of
loss applicable to
Common
Shareholders
Net loss before
beneficial
conversion �
Preferred
dividends $ (15,372,939) $ (2,002,086) $ (981,017) $ (2,029,786) $ (365,351) $ (20,751,179)
Beneficial
conversion �
Preferred
dividends (7,510,590) � � � � (7,510,590)

Loss attributable
to common
stockholders $ (22,883,529) $ (2,002,086) $ (981,017) $ (2,029,786) $ (365,351) $ (28,261,769)

Basic and diluted
loss per share pro
forma $ (11.97) $ (0.64)

Weighted
average shares
outstanding pro
forma 1,912,033 43,844,693(T)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.

29

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS � (Continued)

(Unaudited)
   (K) Reflects the Company�s historical statement of operations for the nine months ended March 31, 2006 and the
year ended June 30, 2005.
   (L) Reflects Unify�s historical statement of operations for the nine months ended January 31, 2006 and the twelve